
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 13 January 2022 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 6 January 2022 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 2 December 2021 as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to the following items 
on the agenda. 
 
 

4.  TAXI LICENSING FEES 2022/23  

 
To consider the taxi licensing fees for 2022/23. 
(Pages 9 - 12) 

Public Document Pack



 

5.  TAXI LICENSING POLICY  

 
To conisder the draft Taxi Licensing Policy. 
(Pages 13 - 66) 
 

6.  HOLIDAY CARAVAN SITE LICENCE CONDITIONS  

 
To consider the draft Holiday Caravan Site Licence Conditions. 
(Pages 67 - 94) 
 

7.  ANIMAL ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING FEES REVIEW  

 
To consider the report. 
(Pages 95 - 104) 
 

Planning 
 

 

8.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
(Pages 105 - 144) 
 
 
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 2 December 2021 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G Jones, L V Corfield, L George, E M Jones, M J Jones, 
F H Jump, H Lewis, K Laurie-Parry, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, K S Silk, L Skilton, 
E Vaughan, M Weale, G I S Williams, D H Williams and R Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D R Price, D 
Selby and J Wilkinson. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 11 November 2021. 

 

Planning 
 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) County Councillor H Williams declared a prejudicial interest in application 
20/1314/FUL as he had spoken about the application at previous meetings and it 
could be deemed that he was predetermined. 
 
County Councillors MJ Jones and G Williams declared personal interests in 
20/1314/FUL due to their membership of Brecon Beacons National Park 
Authority [BBNPA], appointed by the Council.  It was noted that comments on the 
application had been made by officers under delegated authority and were also 
made prior to Councillor Williams’ appointment to the BBNPA. 
 
(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
 
(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda.  

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 

Page 3

2



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 2 December 2021 

 

 
 
 

 
4.1 Updates 

 
The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 
 
County Councillor H Williams having declared a prejudicial interest left the 
meeting for the following application. 
 

4.2 20/1314/FUL Land at Brynygroes Farm, Ystradgynlais, SA9 1LF 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 299115 N: 267747 
 
Valid Date:   21.08.20 
 
Community Council: Ystradgynlais Town Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr Matthew Morgan 
 
Location: Land at Brynygroes Farm, Ystradgynlais, SA9 1LF 
 
Proposal: Full planning application for residential development 

and associated works 
 
Application Type:  Full application 
 
The Committee noted the update report.  The Professional Lead - Planning 
advised that condition 25 should refer to condition 20 rather than condition 21. 
 
In response to questions regarding the parking provision on the site the 
Professional Lead - Planning advised that although the parking provision was 
below the County Surveyors Society (CSS) standards, planning officers had 
agreed that on balance this was acceptable.  Planning Policy Wales, national 
strategies on transport and Future Wales are looking to secure a modal shift 
away from cars to active travel and there is an opportunity to respond to this 
modal shift within this development.  The Highways Officer advised that at the 
pre application stage, discussions the applicant had stated that the parking 
provided would be in line with the CSS Standards.  However, when the parking 
schedule was received the Highways Officer noted that the parking levels fell 
below this standard.  He advised that the applicant had not submitted a 
sustainability calculation to demonstrate that the site is sustainable and there is 
no evidence to show that there will be a reduction in car ownership.  The 
Highways Authority’s concern was that the parking provision was based on the 
viability of the site and not demonstrated by the sustainability of the site.  The 
Highways Offi
[...]
  The Professional Lead - Planning advised that SAB approval would not 
be given if there was a negative impact on flooding.  The Highways Manager 
advised that the Land Drainage Officer had indicated that a solution can be found 
to address the flood risk and surface drainage issues. 
 
In response to questions regarding deregistration of common land the 
Professional Lead - Planning advised that this was dealt with under other 
legislation and the developer would need to make the appropriate application.    
 
The Senior Planning Officer in response to questions advised that the Welsh 
Language impact assessment had not been provided by the applicant.  The 
Professional Lead - Planning advised that a Welsh Language impact assessment 
was not required on an allocated site, such as this.  However, if the Committee 
was minded to approve the application a condition was recommended in respect 
of a Welsh Language impact action plan as the area was a Welsh language 
stronghold. 
 
In response to questions about public sewerage the Committee noted that Welsh 
Water had advised that the local sewerage system and treatment works had 
capacity.  The Professional Lead – Planning advised that the River Tawe was not 
designated as a special area of conservation (SAC) and therefore the restrictions 
in respect of phosphates did not apply.   
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised, in response to a question about the 
provision of only four affordable houses, that a small part of the site is outside of 
the development boundary and so affordable houses are required in respect of 
this area.  However, rather than locating the affordable housing on the edge of 
the development, the developer had agreed to locate them within the 
development.  Comment was made that a condition should be included that the 
affordable houses are built before 50% completion of the scheme. 
 

Page 5



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 2 December 2021 

 

Due to the lack of detail regarding a number of issues it was moved to refuse the 
application.  However, after discussion the proposer stated that he was willing to 
withdraw his proposal to refuse and move to defer the application. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to defer consideration of the application. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be deferred. To enable the developer to 
consider and address the 
following matters: sustainability 
justification for the reduced 
parking provision, Welsh 
language action plan and the 
provision of play equipment. 

 
County Councillor H Williams returned to the meeting.  County Councillor H 
Lewis left the meeting. 
 

4.3 21/1399/FUL Station House, Talerddig, Llanbrynmair, Powys, SY19 
7AL 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 293092 N: 299437 
 
Valid Date:   06.08.21 
 
Community Council: Llanbrynmair Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Ms Jan Coles 
 
Location: Station House, Talerddig, Llanbrynmair, Powys SY19 

7AL 
 
Proposal: Proposed change of use of residential dwelling to a 

registered childrens home 
 
Application Type:  Ful application 
 
County Councillor D Jones-Poston’s statement as the local representative was 
read out. 
Mr P Jones, Mr T Richards and Mr I Edwards spoke as objectors. 
Ms J Cole and Ms A-M Davies spoke as the applicants. 
 
In response to questions the Highways Officer advised that the Trunk Road 
Agency had not raised any concerns regarding the junction from the trunk road 
and on receipt of information about traffic movements associated with the 
proposed change of use it had not raised any issues.  In response to questions 
regarding passing places on the route from the trunk road, the Highways Officer 
advised there were three unofficial passing places and considering the nature of 
the proposed change of use there was no need to ask for any new passing 
places.   
 
In response to questions regarding the railway line and the safety of the children 
who might live at the dwelling if the application were to be approved the 

Page 6



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 2 December 2021 

 

Professional Lead - Planning advised that the Committee should only consider 
the application for the change of use from C3 to C2.  The safety of any residents 
was an operational matter and not a planning issue.  It was noted that the Care 
and Social Services Inspectorate Wales [CSIW] would monitor the operation of 
the facility.  The Committee noted that Network Rail had not objected to the 
development.  The Planning Officer advised that if the Committee was minded to 
approve the application a condition was included in respect of the boundary 
fence for the whole site.   
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
County Councillors E.M Jones, H Lewis, P Pritchard, K Silk and M Weale left the 
meeting. 

 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 4 November 
2021 and 24 November 2021. 

 

6.  PLANNING PROTOCOL  

 
The Committee considered the proposed amendments to the Planning Protocol. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

That the amendments to the 
Planning Protocol be approved 
and come into effect from 16 
December 2021. 

To keep the Protocol up to date. 

 
 

 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Date: 13th JANUARY 2022 

 
PLANNING, RIGHTS OF WAY AND TAXI LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Senior Licensing Officer – SUE JONE
[...]
en these fees will come into 
effect on 1st April 2022 

Page 10



 
 
3. Advice 
 
3.1  Whist it is unusual for fees to go down in any year, they must be 

transparent and based on our actual costs in administering the taxi 
regime and processing licences. These costs were significantly less last 
year due to the covid pandemic, it enabled officers to carry other public 
protection duties in relation to covid enforcement. Members are advised 
that the fees calculated and presented above are approved for 
consultation. 

 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 The costs for advertising the fees and the officer work in relation to 

determination of costs and calculating the fees, production of this report 
and presenting to committee will be recovered in the next fee review (to 
determine 2023/24 fees). 
 

5. Legal implications 
 
5.1  The setting of fees is governed by The Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. It only permits cost recovery for 
administering, controlling, and supervising the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing regime. Fees cannot be routinely uplifted; they 
must be transparent and can be subject to legal challenge. Compliant 
fees are based on actual costs. 

 
6. Data Protection 
 
6.1 There are no implications for processing of personal data in the 

consideration or approval of this report. 
 
7.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
7.1 N/A fees are Powys wide. 
 
8.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
8.1 N/A - Statutory requirement to charge a compliant fee. 
  
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 That taxi fees for 2022/23 are approved to go out for consultation in the 

local press in line with statutory requirements and if not objected to will 
be in place for 1st April 2022. Any objections to the fees will come back 
to this committee for consideration. 

 

Contact Officer: Sue Jones 
Tel: 01597 827389 

Page 11



Email: susan.jones@powys.gov.uk 
Head of Service: Gwilym Davies 
Corporate Director: Nigel Brinn 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

 
Date:  January 13th 2022 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: SENIOR LICENSING OFFICER – SUE JONES 
  
REPORT TITLE: TAXI LICENSING POLICY 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To consider and approve for consultation an all-new Powys Taxi 

Licensing Policy based on Welsh Government Guidance on Taxi and 
Private hire Standards. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 In July members received an information report regarding the recently 

published Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Guidance in Wales.Taxi 

and private hire vehicles: licensing guidance [HTML] | GOV.WALES. This 
document follows the Welsh Government’s white paper ‘Improving Public 
Transport’ report published in 2018. The aim of the recommendations 
contained in the document is to provide ‘quick fixes’ to improve the 
consistency of licensing standards and increase public safety across 
Wales.  

 
2.2  A template Statement of Policy for Welsh authorities has subsequently 

been prepared containing all the recommendations of the guidance 
document and forms the basis of an all-new Powys Taxi Licensing Policy 
Document (Annex A). 

 
2.3  The Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales, Ken Skates has 

written to all local authorities urging that they adopt the Welsh standards. 
This will bring about greater consistency in the way that that local 
authorities in Wales apply and administer the taxi licensing regime and 
the standards used.  

 
2.4 Welsh Government’s longer-term goal is for all new taxi legislation and a 

single licensing regime for Wales, delivered by local authorities. The new 
legislation will take some time to develop properly. Welsh Government 
are developing new legislation and will be engaging with key 
stakeholders to ensure this meets the needs of the sector. The aim is to 
produce a licensing system with a focus on,  

 Improving public safety 

Page 13

5

https://gov.wales/taxi-an
[...]
is proposed that consultation will run for 6 weeks, and relevant 

comments or objections will be presented back to committee and that a 
final policy be published for implementation on 1st April 2022 

 
Advice 
 
3.1 Members are advised to approve the draft Taxi Licensing Policy ( see 

Annex A) for it to go out to consultation to the public, taxi trade and 
stakeholders for a period of 6 weeks. Any relevant comments or 
objections to the content will come back to this committee after the 
consultation period for consideration. If there are no relevant comments 
for the committee to consider then the policy will be published for 
implementation on 1st April 2022. 

 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 The Senior Licensing Officer sits on the working group that has 

developed these standards and has already been involved in many 
meetings and in the drafting of the Powys version of the template to 
bring before committee today.   
 

Page 15



4.2 There will be significant amount of time and work to update all the 
application forms, documents, and webpages in readiness for 1st April 
implementation.  

 

4.3 There will also on going work in administration to carrying out the 6 
monthly DBS updates on licensed drivers, although an automated 
solution for this is being sourced. 

 

4.4  For officers in the licensing team to advise/educate/enforce the revised 
conditions with the taxi trade and to deal with adverse DBS updates or 
licence holders who have failed to subscribe to the update service. 

 

4.5 Any costs attributable to this work would be accounted for in future fee 
calculations as the service works on a cost revery basis 

 
5. Legal implications 

  
5.1 The Principal Solicitor (Shire) supports the recommendation in this report 

which will ensure the policy is up to date and in line with Welsh 
Government guidance. 

 
5.2 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer ) has 

commented as follows:  “ I note the legal comment and have 
[...]
s/residents of Powys who use taxi & PHV services: 

 increased frequency of DBS checks increases public safety  

 driver code of conduct and dress code aims to improve the 
professionalism of the sector and provide better customer service 

 for disabled passengers ensuring drivers of vehicles know how to 
deploy ramps and secure a wheelchair 

for licensing staff: 

 potential extra workload in carrying out 6 monthly DBS checks (up to 
1000 checks/year once all drivers are subscribed over the next 3 
years) - automated solution being sourced 

 extra workload in dealing with any adverse checks 

 extra workload in dealing with drivers failed to subscribe to update 

 ensuring any new conditions/codes are being complied with - initially 
through education and advice 

 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 To approve the draft Taxi Licensing Policy at Annex A for it to go out to 

consultation to the public, taxi trade and stakeholders for a period of 6 
weeks. Any relevant comments or objections to the content will come 

Page 17



back to this committee after the consultation period for consideration. If 
there are no relevant comments for the committee to consider then the 
policy will be published for implementation on 1st April 2022. 

 
 

Contact Officer: Sue Jones 
Tel:   01874 612263 
Email:     susan.jones@powys.gov.uk 
Head of Service: Gwilym Davies 
Corporate Director:  Nigel Brinn  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

1 
Powys County Council Taxi Licensing Policy 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 

POLICY 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2022 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

2 
Powys County Council Taxi Licensing Policy 2022 

 

 

Contents 

           Page: 

Introduction         6 

Application of the Policy:      

Policy Aims & Objectives 

Licensing process and delegation of functions 

Departure from Policy  

Licence Fees 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences  9  

Licence requirements 

Licence Duration 

Application
[...]
ditions 

 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To consider approving, more concise, updated conditions to attach to 

Holiday Caravan Site Licences. The authority is currently using model 
standards that have not been updated since 1989. A consultation 
process with current licence holders will be required. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Licensing section is responsible for administering the licensing 

regimes for regulating caravan sites in Powys. Caravan sites are divided 
into 3 categories: 

 Residential sites,  

 Holiday Static Sites and  

 Holiday Touring Sites. 
This report is in relation to Holiday and Touring Sites only that are 
regulated under The Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 
1960. Residential sites have different, more modern legislation and 
model standards. 

 
2.2 In Powys there are just over 200 licensed holiday and touring sites that 

vary in size. Many of these licences were first issued in the 70’s and 
80’s. The licences don’t ever expire but are often transferred as owners 
change.  

 
2.3 The conditions that are attached to licences are based on model 

standards that date back to 1983 & 1989, these model standards have 
never been revised or revisited. It is considered that these conditions are 
in need of modernising and as part of a Four Counties Licensing Forum 
that includes Pembrokeshire, Powys, Ceredigion and Carmarthenshire  
a revised set of holiday and touring site license conditions were drafted 
and finalised in the early part of 2020  

 
2.4 There are separate conditions for Touring and Static holiday sites, the 

existing conditions are attached at Annex A, whilst the updated 

Page 67

6



conditions are attached at Annex B. One of the notable differences 
between the 2 sets of conditions is the removal of references to fire 
safety conditions which are replaced by a requirement to comply with  , 
The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 ( “ the Order”).  Indeed 
, paragraph 43 of the Order that whenever  the Order applies in relation 
to the premises, any term, condition or restriction imposed by the 
licensing authority has no effect in so far as it relates to any matter in 
relation to which requirements or prohibitions are or could be imposed by 
or under this Order. In other words, the fire safety conditions in the 
existing Licence are redundant as the premises have to comply with the 
Order.   

 
2.5 The revised conditions are not expected to place any undue additional 

burdens on site owners as there is no evidence of a need to raise the 
current standards, the purpose of the revised conditions is so that they 
will be more concise, up to date and clearer to understand. It is intended 
that they would apply retrospectively to all existing site licences. Section 
8 of The Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960.allows for 
the conditions attached to a site licence to be altered at any time, but 
before exercising their powers the local authority shall afford to the 
holder of the licence an opportunity of making representations 

 
2.6 In line with statutory requirements (section 8 of the Caravan Sites and 

Control of Development Act 1960) any revised conditions will therefore 
need to go through a consultation process. In addition, the Fire Authority 
will also be a consultee, and indeed they have been involved in the 
drafting of the proposed conditions. 

 
2.7 Should the committee approve the revised conditions then the authority 

will consult with current site licence holders and provide them with a 
copy of the proposed revised conditions and allow them a period of 28 
days in which to make representations. 

 
2.8 Any relevant representations will be presented back to this committee for 

consideration. Should there be no representations to consider then the 
process of applying the new conditions will commence 

 
2.9 Revised conditions will apply to all sites on completion of this process 

and site owners will be
[...]
mpliant with the current conditions 
  
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 To consult with existing licence holders on updated Holiday Caravan Site 

Licence conditions for a period of 8 weeks. Any relevant representations 
will be brought back to this committee for consideration. If there are no 
relevant representations then site owners will get written confirmation of 
the revised conditions that apply to their site.  

 

Contact Officer: Sue Jones 
Tel:   01597 827389 
Email:                       susan.jones@powys.gov.uk 

Page 69



Head of Service:      Gwilym Davies 
Corporate Director:  Nigel Brinn 

 
 
 

Page 70



Annex A existing conditions 

 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

SCHEDULE B 
 

Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act, 1960 

 

Holiday Caravan Sites 

 
Conditions attached to a site licence No. 

 

issued to: 

 

of: 

 

in respect of a site for Holiday Caravans (subject to density and space requirements below) situated  

at: 

 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  

 

BOUNDARIES 
 

1. The boundaries of the site shall be clearly marked, by a permanent fence, hedge or wall and a 3 metre 

wide area shall be kept clear within the inside of all boundaries. 

 

2.    No caravan, store, building, car parking space or other construction shall be permitted within 3 metres 

of the site boundary provided that, on receipt of a written request from the licence holder, the Director 

may at his discretion grant exemption from or vary this condition as far as he thinks fit. 

 

3. The site owner shall provide the Director with a plan of the layout of the site within 28 days from the 

date of any written request and at any time when significant alterations to the site layout are 

undertaken.  The cost of such plans shall be met by the licence holder.  The plan shall indicate the 

useable area of the site (as defined by Condition 5 and shall show the position of :-  
[...]
ment

09/12/2021

17/12/2021

Consent 24/09/2021 Householder 26/11/2021

Consent 24/08/2021 Full Application 01/12/2021

Consent 02/09/2021 Householder

CODE: IDOX.PL.REP.05 
05/01/2022 12:15:07 POWYSCC\\sandraf 
Go Back Page 39 of 40

P
age 143



Delegated List 

162 Applications

21/1380/FUL Change of use from 
industrial to D2 to 
allow for 1-2-1 and 
group personal training

Unit 7
Ynyscedwyn Industrial 
Estate
Trawsffordd
Ystradgynlais
Abertawe
Powys
SA9 1DT

Refused 08/09/2021 Full Application 01/12/2021

Application Total 162

CODE: IDOX.PL.REP.05 
05/01/2022 12:15:07 POWYSCC\\sandraf 
Go Back Page 40 of 40

P
age 144


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Taxi Licensing Fees 2022/23
	5 Taxi Licensing Policy
	Annex A - Powys Taxi Policy 2022

	6 Holiday Caravan Site Licence Conditions
	Annex A - existing Holiday Carvan site conditions
	Annex B - revised caravan conditions

	7 Animal Establishment Licensing Fees Review
	8 Decisions of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection on Delegated Applications



Minutes of the meeting


2022-01-13 PTLRW  

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 13 JANUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G Jones, L V Corfield, L George, M J Jones, F H Jump, H Lewis, 
D R Price, K Laurie-Parry, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, D Selby, K S Silk, L Skilton, 
E Vaughan, G I S Williams, D H Williams, R Williams and J Wilkinson 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors E M Jones and M 
Weale. 
 
The Chair advised that as the Professional Lead – Planning was in attendance 
for the next item, he would take the Decisions of the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection on Delegated applications after the minutes, rather than 
calling the officer back into the meeting later in the morning. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 2 December 2021, subject to it being noted that County Councillor H 
Lewis had left the meeting prior to item 4.3 being discussed, as noted in the 
minutes and that the reference to him leaving the meeting after this item was 
incorrect. 

 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 25 
November 2021 and 4 January 2022. 

 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillor D Price declared a prejudicial interest in item 6 - Holiday 
Caravan Site Licence Conditions. 

 

5.  TAXI LICENSING FEES 2022/23  

 
The Committee considered the report regarding the Taxi Licensing Fees for 
2022/23. 
 



2022-01-13 PTLRW  

In response to questions regarding the impact of COVID on the taxi industry the 
Senior Licencing Officer advised that there were 20% less vehicles, the number 
of private hire operators had remained at 70 and although some drivers had not 
renewed their licences new driver applications were being received.  She 
advised that due to COVID the level of business had slowed down and this was 
the same picture nationally.  In response to a question regarding the level of fees 
the Senior Licencing Officer advised that the fees reflected the cost of processing 
licences within the authority.  She advised that the Welsh Government is 
considering introducing national fees and fares as a standard across Wales. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the officer’s recommendation.   
 

RESOLVED 
That taxi fees for 2022/23 be approved to go out for consultation in 
the local press in line with statutory requirements and if not objected 
to will be in place for 1st April 2022.  Any objections to the fees will 
come back to this committee for consideration. 
 

County Councillor G Jones left the meeting to attend other Council business. 
 
County Councillor P Pritchard joined the meeting after experiencing technical 
difficulties. 

 

6.  TAXI LICENSING POLICY  

 
The Committee considered the report regarding the Taxi Licensing Policy.  
 
The Committee noted that the draft policy was based on Welsh Government 
Guidance on Taxi and Private Hire Standards.  Utilising this guidance would 
ensure greater consistency in the way that local authorities in Wales apply and 
administer the taxi licensing regime and the standards used. 
 
In response to a question regarding the use of dash cams in vehicles, the Senior 
Licencing Officer advised that the Welsh Government did not want to impose 
extra costs on the industry at this point in time.  However, she considered it likely 
that the provision of dash cams would become mandatory in the future.  In 
respect of the overseas criminal checks the officer advised that in addition to 
such checks a DBS check was also required. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the officer’s recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED 
To approve the draft Taxi Licensing Policy at Annex A for it to go out to 
consultation to the public, taxi trade and stakeholders for a period of 6 
weeks.  Any relevant comments or objections to the content will come back 
to this committee after the consultation period for consideration.  If there 
are no relevant comments for the committee to consider then the policy 
will be published for implementation on 1st April 2022. 
 
County Councillor D Price having declared a prejudicial interest left the meeting 
for the next item. 
 

 



2022-01-13 PTLRW  

7.  HOLIDAY CARAVAN SITE LICENCE CONDITIONS  

 
The Committee considered the report regarding Holiday Caravan Site Licensing 
Conditions.  
 
The Committee noted that the current conditions attached to licences were 
based on model standards that date back to 1983 and 1989 and these have 
never been revised or revisited.  The authorities in the Four Counties Licensing 
Forum namely Pembrokeshire, Powys, Ceredigion and Carmarthenshire have 
drafted a revised set of holiday and touring site license conditions. 
 
In response to questions regarding the issue of people permanently living at 
holiday caravan sites and where they may not be paying any council tax, the 
Senior Licensing Officer advised that this was not a licensing issue.  The 
Licensing Conditions relate to the conditions on a site rather than the occupancy 
of a site, which is a planning issue.  The Solicitor advised that any issues 
regarding the inappropriate occupancy of a holiday caravan site should be 
logged on the Planning Authority’s Enforcement website and planning officers 
would then investigate.   
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised, in response to a question regarding the 
status of pods and lodges, that if these were moveable structures, they would be 
subject to the caravan licence conditions.  In response to a question regarding 
the inspection of caravan sites, the Senior Licencing Officer advised that a 
programme of inspections of holiday caravan sites are undertaken each year.  In 
addition to the caravan licencing conditions the owners of sites would need to 
comply with other legislation and details of these had been listed in the policy. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the officer’s recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED 
To consult with existing licence holders on updated Holiday Caravan Site 
Licence conditions for a period of 8 weeks.  Any relevant representations 
will be brought back to this committee for consideration.  If there are no 
relevant representations, then site owners will receive written confirmation 
of the revised conditions that apply to their site.  
 
County Councillor D Price returned to the meeting. 
 
County Councillor G Williams left the meeting for other council business.  
 
County Councillors E Vaughan and R Williams joined the meeting after 
experiencing technical difficulties. 

 

8.  ANIMAL ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING FEES REVIEW  

 
The Committee considered the report regarding Animal Establishment Licensing 
Fees. 
 
The Committee noted that the trade had already been consulted regarding the 
proposed licensing fees and no objections had been received.   Concerns were 
raised about unlicensed premises and what could be done about these.   The 
Senior Enforcement Officer advised that in 2009 when this area of licensing was 



2022-01-13 PTLRW  

taken over by the Authority there were 26 licensed premises and the Team had 
two whole time equivalent posts.  Currently, there are 97 licensed premises and 
the Team has one whole time equivalent member in post.  As a result, the Team 
can only react to strong intelligence received about possible unlicensed 
premises.  The Committee noted that a number of people are under investigation 
and recently one person pleaded guilty to operating an unlicenced premise when 
taken to court. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the officer’s recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED 
To approve the proposed licence fees and implement them with effect from 
1st April 2022. 
 
In response to the issues raised about unlicensed premises the Chair agreed 
that the issue of enforcement would be discussed further by the Committee.  In 
respect of a specific unlicensed premise raised by a member the Chair agreed to 
meet with him and the Senior Enforcement Officer and discuss it outside of this 
meeting. 
 
    
 
 
 

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 


